

SEC. IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 8540 OF 2011
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 22066 OF 2011
(Applications for exemption from filing official translation)

VINOD RAWAT ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

JAI PRAKASH PANDEY ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25th November, 2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Exemption from filing O.T. is allowed.
Issue notice."**

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed the spare copy for issue of notice to the Sole Respondent. Therefore, the matter was listed before the Court of Registrar on 13th January, 2012, when the following order was passed:-

**"Spare copies are to be supplied before 17.1.2012.
If supplied, issue notice immediately with additional dasti service which is permitted to be served through the nearest Civil Court/Trial Court.
List again on 12.3.2012."**

Accordingly, fresh notice to Sole Respondent was issued through registered A.D. post as well as for dasti service. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover has been received back therefore the matter was again listed before the Court of Registrar on 13th July, 2012, when the following order was passed:-

"Outcome of dasti service to be filed before 16.8.2012."

Cont...2/-

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed out come of dasti service. Therefore, the matter was listed before the Court of Registrar on 16th August, 2012, when the following order was passed:-

"As last chance, outcome of dasti service is to be filed on record before 20.9.2012.

If it is not filed, list before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed out come of dasti service so far.

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 18th April, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Despite efforts the petitioner has not been able to serve the respondent.

Issue bailable warrants for the service of the respondent through the Jurisdictional Police Station."

Accordingly, bailable warrant was issued on 26th April, 2013. Compliance report of bailable warrant has been received stating therein that "Mr. Jai Parkash does not lives at given address and nobody knows as to where he went."

The matter was listed before the Court of Registrar on 28th January, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

"In respect of the sole respondent the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to furnish fresh and correct address within two weeks.

List again on 13.3.2015."

It is submitted that Counsel has not furnish fresh and Correct address of the sole respondent so far.

Service of notice is incomplete.

As the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Lok Adalat, hence this office Report.

DATED this the 13th February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

Mr. Ardhendumauli Kr. Prasad, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C-2/hs