

SEC. IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 8540 OF 2011

VINOD RAWAT ...PETITIONER
VERSUS
JAI PRAKASH PANDEY ...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25th November, 2011, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Exemption from filing O.T. is
allowed.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly, show cause notice has been issued to sole respondent through registered A.D.Post. Unserved cover containing notice has been received with postal remark "Refused to accept the notice".

It is submitted that the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Court of Registrar on 9th August, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

**"As per office report sole respondent
has refused to accept the notice, as such
service is deemed to be completed but none
has entered appearance.**

**Registry to process the matter for
being listed before the Hon'ble Court as
per rules."**

As directed, the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office Report.

DATED this the 21st October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-
Mr. Ardhendumauli Kr. Prasad, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C-2/msn